Pursuits of Philosophical Thought

First Published 2018

Copyright © Paschimbanga Anchalik Itihas O Loksanskriti Charcha
| i Kendra, 2018

No portion of this publication may be reproduced or 'Fransmzt(t)ed lgz
anv means in part or whole by any method of reproduction or ¢ py nz
whether electronic/digital or otherwise, without the express, Pr}qr af

written permission of the author and the publisher. The responsllblht}./ <1)f
the facts stated, opinions expressed and conclusions reached 18 .entl.re Y
that of the author of the publication and the Paschimbanga Anchalik Itthas

O Loksanskriti Charcha Kendra, as a body, accepts no responsibility for
them.

ISBN 978-93-88207-07-2

Published by
Malay Das for Paschimbanga Anchalik Itihas O Loksanskriti Charcha
Kendra, Madhyakalyanpur, Baruipur, Kolkata - 700 144
anchalikitihas@gmail.com

Printed at
S. P. Communicati '
X . daLtons . !
31 B, Raja Dinen i

dra Street, Raja Ram Mohan Roy Sarani,
Kolkata — 700 009

Price

Rs. 600/- (Six Hundred only)

Scanned with CamScanner

Is
Pt



¢ Transcendental Idealism: Concept and Challenges

Saikat B andyapadhyay
phy and Ordinary
o Different Approaches

Kan

Ideal Language Philoso

Language Philosophy: TW
Ramiz Raja Baig

ution for the Problem regarding the

sell’s Sol o
e tences about the Empty Descriptions

Meaning of the Sen
Maumita De

Quine on Empiricism
Hasen Ali Ahmed
The World and Reality: An Wittgensteinian Analysis
Aloke Mondal
Some Problems Concerning Proper Names: Frege’s Perspective
Trishna Maity
Theory of Sense: A Comparative Study between
Frege and Husserl
Reshmee Sarkar
Gilbert Ryle on the Notion of Existence
Soumen Roy
Popper’s Notion of Critical Rationalism
Dr. Rupasri Sarkar Nayak

The Emergence of Emotivism in The Twentieth Century
Idisha Biswas

The Correspondence Theory of Truth: An Evaluation
Sucheta Mitra

Imperative Logic: Deviant or Extended?
Dr. Debirupa Basu

A Succincet Revisit to Foucaul
Ayanika Chatterjee

Is Capital Punishment §
Chandan Barman

Utilitarianism As A Moral

" Sanchayita Mondal
Ome Ethicq] Issue
s Con i
Dr. Urmi Ry, “erning The Problem of Terrorism

Editors Informations

dian Concept of ‘Power’
uccessful to Deter Heinous Crimes?

Theory: Some Reflections

92

100

107

115

126

131

139

147

151

158

164

170

183

193

199

204

Scanned with CamScanner



Pup,s'izits of Philosophicg;

ative Logic: Deviant or Extended?

Imper | ‘
Dr. Debirupa Basu*®

In recent times imperative logic has .been developed in ap effort
to deal with arguments involving imperative sentences. An imperatiye
sentence is that which expresses a commapd or an entreaty. For example
‘Close the door!” An imperative sentence 1s neither true nor false ang ha;
a performative dimension. The necessity and usefulness of imperatjye
logic lies in the fact that we meet imperative inferences in our day-to-
day life. Imperative arguments have imperative sentences either as thej;
premises or as their conclusions or as both. For example,

O  If you love him, respect him.
d  You love him.

0 Therefore, Respect him.

It has been found that the future contingent sentences have been one
of the motivations for logicians to articulate some non-Aristotelian logic
lbec.ause th.esc? pr(.)pos'itions cannot be handled with the scope of classical
d?a%jzn? dldstmctlon is mE}de between the two kinds of logic, namely,
Systems a:f irZXt:?a(i‘ed li)glfzs. In this'paper attempt is to undertake few
classical ldgic fe alzzrigiglc Eo consider it as either as an extension of
has four sections, ,The ﬁrst};gct?Xtended CEondeviat g, Thls. P

on dwells upon the motivation behind the

appearance of non-Arj : :
distinction b stotelian logic. The second section deals with the

ctw : |
logic. In the o e two kinds of logic, namely, extended and deviant
imperative logic have been

Scanned with CamScanner



