Pursuits of Philosophical Thought

First Published 2018

Copyright © Paschimbanga Anchalik Itihas O Loksanskriti Charcha Kendra, 2018

No portion of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted by any means in part or whole by any method of reproduction or copying whether electronic/digital or otherwise, without the express, prior and written permission of the author and the publisher. The responsibility for the facts stated, opinions expressed and conclusions reached is entirely that of the author of the publication and the Paschimbanga Anchalik Itihas O Loksanskriti Charcha Kendra, as a body, accepts no responsibility for them.

ISBN 978-93-88207-07-2

Published by
Malay Das for Paschimbanga Anchalik Itihas O Loksanskriti Charcha
Kendra, Madhyakalyanpur, Baruipur, Kolkata - 700 144
anchalikitihas@gmail.com

Printed at
S. P. Communications Pvt. Ltd,
31 B, Raja Dinendra Street, Raja Ram Mohan Roy Sarani,
Kolkata – 700 009

Price Rs. 600/- (Six Hundred only) Is Ph

S

Kant's Transcendental Idealism: Concept and Challenges Saikat Bandyapadhyay	92
Ideal Language Philosophy and Ordinary Language Philosophy: Two Different Approaches Ramiz Raja Baig	100
Russell's Solution for the Problem regarding the Meaning of the Sentences about the Empty Descriptions Maumita De	107
Quine on Empiricism Hasen Ali Ahmed	115
The World and Reality: An Wittgensteinian Analysis Aloke Mondal	126
Some Problems Concerning Proper Names: Frege's Perspective Trishna Maity	131
Theory of Sense: A Comparative Study between Frege and Husserl Reshmee Sarkar	139
Gilbert Ryle on the Notion of Existence Soumen Roy	147
Popper's Notion of Critical Rationalism Dr. Rupasri Sarkar Nayak	151
The Emergence of Emotivism in The Twentieth Century Idisha Biswas	158
The Correspondence Theory of Truth: An Evaluation Sucheta Mitra	164
Imperative Logic: Deviant or Extended? Dr. Debirupa Basu	170
A Succinct Revisit to Foucauldian Concept of 'Power' Ayanika Chatterjee	183
Is Capital Punishment Successful to Deter Heinous Crimes? Chandan Barman	193
Utilitarianism As A Moral Theory: Some Reflections Some Fire	199
Some Ethical Issues Concerning The Problem of Terrorism Dr. Urmi Ray Editors Information	204
~444VI III 11 11 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

Imperative Logic: Deviant or Extended? Dr. Debirupa Basu*

In recent times imperative logic has been developed in an effort to deal with arguments involving imperative sentences. An imperative sentence is that which expresses a command or an entreaty. For example, 'Close the door!' An imperative sentence is neither true nor false and has a performative dimension. The necessity and usefulness of imperative logic lies in the fact that we meet imperative inferences in our day-today life. Imperative arguments have imperative sentences either as their premises or as their conclusions or as both. For example,

- If you love him, respect him.
- You love him.
- Therefore, Respect him.

It has been found that the future contingent sentences have been one of the motivations for logicians to articulate some non-Aristotelian logic because these propositions cannot be handled with the scope of classical logic. A distinction is made between the two kinds of logic, namely, deviant and extended logics. In this paper attempt is to undertake few systems of imperative logic to consider it as either as an extension of classical logic i.e., a variety of extended logic or deviant logic. This paper has four sections. The first section dwells upon the motivation behind the appearance of non-Aristotelian logic. The second section deals with the distinction between the two kinds of logic, namely, extended and deviant logic. In the third section, few systems of imperative logic have been undertaken. In the concluding section, a view has been recommended that under which category imperative logic may fall – either deviant of

Motivation behind the appearance of non-Aristotelian logic:

In the Aristotelian logic which is commonly known as the classical evalued logic the commonly known as the classical two-valued logic, the common doctrine is that every proposition is either true or false.